

SECTION XVI

LISTED ON:6.3.2017

COURT NO.: 13

ITEM NO. : 33

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C) NO. 14234 of 2013
(With prayer for interim-relief)

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS. ...Petitioners

Versus

GORAKH NATH SHARMA ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.04.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

***"Delay condoned.
Issue notice."***

It is submitted that there is sole respondent and is represented through Mr. Chandra Prakash, Advocate. Counter/Rejoinder affidavits have been filed by the counsel for the parties. Copies of the same have already been included in the SLP paper books.

Service of notice is complete.

It is further submitted that the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11.04.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

***"Perused the letter.
List the matter after four weeks, as
prayed for."***

It is also submitted that Mr. Smarhar Singh, Advocate has on 11.05.2016 filed vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of sole respondent after taking "No Objection" from the erstwhile Advocate Mr. Chandra Prakash.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 3rd day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Abhinav Mukherji, Advocate
Mr. Smarhar Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR